

August 4, 1994

RECEIVED

בענו 10 באום

Mr. Charles Collins, P.E.
Central District
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, FL 32803-3767

Bureau of Air Regulation

Dear Mr. Collins:

Re:

Initial Startup of New Combustion Turbine at Intercession City

DEP Permit Number AC49-203114

As required by 40 CFR 60, Florida Power Corporation (FPC) is providing the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) notification of the initial startup of the a new combustion turbine at FPC's Intercession City electric generating station. The initial startup of Unit P11 occurred on July 31, 1995.

Please feel free to contact me at (813) 866-4344 if you have any questions or if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

J. Michael Kennedy Manager, Air Programs

cc: Mr. Al Linero, DEP-Tallahassee



July 26, 1994

Mr. Clair Fancy, Chief Bureau of Air Regulation Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Fancy:

Re: Construction Permit Amendment Processing Fee

In response to your letter dated July 12, 1994, Florida Power Corporation (FPC) submits the enclosed additional fee payment of \$250.00 for the processing of FPC's submittal for construction permit amendments to permit number AC64-191015 (DeBary) and permit number AC49-203114 (Intercession City).

Please contact me at (813) 866-4344 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

J. Michael Kennedy

Senior Environmental Specialist

Enclosure

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE DEPT. B3F

P. O. BOX 14042

ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33733-4042 REMITTANCE ADVICE

(813) 866-5257

89

CHECK DATE

VENDOR NO. 278473 CHECK NO. 1656920

INVOICE NO.	DATE	OUR ORDER NO.	VOUCHER	GROSS AMOUNT	DISCOUNT	NET AMOUNT
CK80095	07/19/94		9407193082	250.00	TOTAL	250.00 250.00
			,			
	-					

THE ATTACHED REMITTANCE IS IN FULL SETTLEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS STATED. IF NOT CORRECT PLEASE RETURN TO ABOVE ADDRESS.

Accounts Payable Department B3F P.O. Box 14042 St. Petersburg, FI 33733-4042



0005273 631

63-115

TE 07/25/94 CHECK NO. 1656920

PAY:

\$250*DOLLARS AND OO CENTS

\$*****250.00

SunBank / Mid-Florida

TO THE ORDER OF FLA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 2600 BLAIR STONE RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-2400 Void after 60 days

Treasurer

#1001656920# #1063101153#6990032052736#



Department of Environmental Protection

Dile Copy

Lawton Chiles Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

July 27, 1994

Mr. W. Jeffrey Pardue C.E.P. Manager Florida Power Corporation P. O. Box 14042 St. Petersburg, Florida 33733

RE: Intercession City - DEP Permit No. AC49-203114

PSD-F1-180

Dear Mr Pardue:

Attached please find a corrected page of the Department's July 15, 1994, letter indicating the 171 MW rated capacity for the new combustion turbine. Please discard the incorrect page.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call Teresa M. Heron at (904) 488-1344.

Sincerely,

Patricia G. Adams

Planner

Bureau of Air Regulation

/pa

cc: Charles Collins, DEP Central District



Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

July 15, 1994

PSD-F1-180@

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. W. Jeffrey Pardue C.E.P. Manager Florida Power Corporation P.O. Box 14042 St. Petersburg, Florida 33733

RE: Intercession City - DEP Permit No. AC49-203114 PSD-FL-180

Dear Mr. Pardue:

The Department is in receipt of your June 21, 1994, letter requesting the following:

- 1) The substitution of one (1) 171 MW Siemmens V84.3 combustion turbine for two permitted 185.5 MW (each) GE Frame 7FA combustion turbines.
- 2) The extension of the expiration date to December 31, 1995.
- 3) The increase in hours of operation from 3390 to 4068 hours per year (this request was later dropped by Mr. Mike Kennedy of your staff via a telephone conversation with Ms. Teresa Heron).

The Bureau evaluated your request and approves the following:

- The change in turbine's manufacturer and model.
- 2) The change in the expiration date of this permit:

FROM: December 31, 1994
TO: December 31, 1995

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Petitions filed by the applicant of the amendment request/application and the parties listed below must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this amendment. Petitions filed by other persons must be filed within

SENDER:			
0			
SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. I also wish to re			
• Complete items 3, and 4a & b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of the form so that we can	r an extra 🙎		
Think your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can be a	.€		
S 101011 till to you.	<u>E</u>		
	Address 5		
Write "Return Receint Requested" on the mailtings below the said and the			
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date	elivery 5		
5 delivered. Consult postmaster fo	orfee.		
3. Article Addressed to: - 4a. Article Number	œ		
Mr. W. Jeffrey Pardue P 872 563 642 Florida Power Corporation P 872 563 642 4b. Service Type Registered Insured	Ę		
Florida Power Corporation 4b. Service Type	4h Service Type		
P O Box 1/0/2	Registered Insured		
- 1 0 DOM 11072	Ç 0		
Nigra referents tr 33/33	. <u>F.</u>		
Express Mail Merchand	eceipt for 🕱 dise 😜		
7. Datei Peliyery 1994			
4	2		
5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Only in	f requested		
and fee is paid)	E		
G Signatura (A and)	¦ <u>ع</u> ب ·		
6. Signature (Agent)	 		
0	i		
PS Form 3811, December 1991 &U.S. QPO: 1992-323-402 DOMESTIC RETURN	RECEIPT		

P 872 563 642

A
N.
UNITED STATES

Receipt for
Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Mail
(See Payerse)

PO	(See Reverse)	
	ent to Ir. W. Jeffrey Pa	rdue, FPC
١Ŧ	rreet and No. 0. Box 14042	
Ę	o State and ZIP Code c. Petersburg, I	FL 33733
1	Postag e	\$
Ţ	Certified Fee	
Ì	Special Delivery Fee	
Ì	Restricted Delivery Fee	
991	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	<u> </u>
NE 1	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address	
ر ا	TOTAL Postage & Fees	<u> </u> \$
PS Form 3800, JUNE 1991	Postmark or Date Mailed: 7-12-94 Permit: AC64-14 AC49-24	91015